

State VS. Gaurav & Ors.

15.10.2019

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state with IO SI Somvir.

Accused Ankit @ Vishal produced from JC on production warrants.

Remaining accused persons produced from JC.

Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Ashru @ Ajru @ Lallu.

Sh. Rakesh Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for accused Gaurav and Abhay.

IO has filed reply that FSL result is not ready. Since the accused persons are in JC and the trial is being withheld for the lack of FSL result, in these circumstances, the Director, FSL, Rohini is directed to expedite the preparation of Ballistic report(s) and make it ready positively within three weeks from the receipt of this order, without fail.

Copy of this order be sent to Director, FSL, Rohini and also to the SHO, PS Alipur for compliance.

Regarding jail transfer application of accused Ashru, report has come from the Superintendent Jail, Tihar, that the copy of the relevant order has been forwarded to the DCP, 3rd Battalion for providing the safety and security to the said accused.

In any case the transfer or non transfer of jail is the administrative prerogative of the jail authorities.

Consequently, the application stands disposed off accordingly.

Put up for further proceedings on **22.11.2019**.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/15.10.2019