

SC No. 270/2019
STATE Vs. GAURAV ETC
FIR No. 14/2019
PS (Alipur)

15.12.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons namely Gaurav, Abhay and Anuraj
are on bail in person.

Accused Ankit is in person.

Accused Ashru @ Ajru @ Laalu is absent.

Sh. Virat Balhara, Ld. counsel for accused Ankit @
Vishal.

Sh. Vinay Malik, Ld. counsel for accused Gaurav,
Abhinav and Anuraj.

An application for cancellation of NBWs issued
against the accused Ankit @ Vishal moved on his behalf.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions and reasons stated in the
application, NBWs issued against accused Ankit @ Vishal stands
cancelled. Accused Ankit @ Vishal is warned to be careful in
future and directed to appear regularly in the court proceedings.
Application disposed of accordingly.

NBWs issued against accused Ashru @ Ajru @ Laalu
received back unexecuted.

It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the accused
persons that the accused Ashru @ Ajru @ Laalu is running in JC
in some other matter, but he is not aware about the particulars of
the accused. Hence, in these circumstances, let fresh NBWs be

issued against accused Ashru @ Ajru @ Laalu for next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on 11.02.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
15.12.2025