

IA No. 24/2026 in SC No. 270/2019
State Vs. Gaurav & Ors.
FIR No. 14/2019
PS Alipur

29.01.2026

This is an application moved on behalf of the applicant / accused namely Abhey Kumar Aggarwal for issuance of NOC for issuance of passport.

Present: Sh. Rajesh Sirohi, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. counsel for the accused / applicant.

This is an application seeking NOC for issuance of the passport of the applicant/accused Abhey Kumar Aggarwal.

It was argued by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that the accused / applicant is an innocent person and has been falsely implicated in the present case. It was argued further that the applicant / accused applied for issuance of the passport and he has also intimated about the present case to the concerned authority and as such, the passport authority issued the passport, but subsequently, they demanded reply about the status of the case pending against the applicant and also asked to submit the same within a reasonable time, otherwise, authority will impound the passport of the the applicant / accused. It was further argued that when the applicant / accused contacted to the passport authorities, he was asked for a No Objection from the court due to pendency of the present case. It was argued further that the trial in the matter is likely to take time. It was argued further that

the applicant / accused is having clean antecedents and is not involved in any case or criminal proceedings except the present one, hence, it is prayed that the above said application be allowed.

Heard.

In view of the above, the instant application is allowed with regard to the issuance of passport only and **subject to satisfaction of the concerned Passport Authority, as per rules.** However, it is made clear that applicant/ accused **shall not leave the country without the prior permission of the Court and the conditions which may be imposed in accordance with law.**

Application stands disposed off.

Copy of the order be given dasti to applicant, as prayed for.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
29.01.2026